## Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

HOUSE BILL NO. 1078 (Representatives J. Nelson, Nathe)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-10-15.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to intern embalmer applications and qualifications; and to declare an emergency.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-10-15.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 43-10-15.4. Intern embalmer - Application - Qualifications.

- The board shall issue a certificate of registration as an intern embalmer to each applicant who files an application upon a form and in a manner the board prescribes, accompanied by a fee not to exceed fifty dollars, and who furnishes sufficient evidence to the board that the applicant:
- 1. a. Is at least eighteen years of age;
- 2. b. Is of good moral character; and
- 3. <u>c.</u> Has completed an accredited four-year high school course of study <del>and one year of accredited college or university studies;</del>
  - d. Has completed one year of accredited college or university studies; and
  - e. Has been accepted to attend or is enrolled in an accredited college of mortuary science, or has graduated from an accredited college of mortuary science.
- 2. An intern embalmer may not practice for more than six months before attending an accredited college of mortuary science.

**SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

## H. B. NO. 1078 - PAGE 2

		Speaker	of the House	President of the Senate
		Chief Cle	erk of the House	Secretary of the Senate
Assembl	y of North Da	kota and	is known on the reco	se of Representatives of the Sixty-sixth Legisla ords of that body as House Bill No. 1078 and t esentatives voted in favor of said law.
Vote:	Yeas 77		Nays 15	Absent 2
		Speaker	of the House	Chief Clerk of the House
This cert	ifies that two-l	thirds of th	ne members-elect of	he Senate voted in favor of said law.
Vote:	Yeas 44		Nays 1	Absent 2
		Presiden	t of the Senate	Secretary of the Senate
Received by the Governor atM. on			M. on	, 2019.
Approved at		_M. on		, 2019.
				Governor
Filed in t	his office this		day of	, 2019,
at	o'clock	N	1.	
				Secretary of State